Redland City Council -Request

Request Number: CRDC525874 Priority: 003

Date Received: 08/10/2021 03:53.55 pm Resp Workgroup: COMO02

Source: 00 Raised By: GRAEMEW

Status: Current User ID: Amanda Minshull

Group: Compliance Development Control Customer Requests

Category: Non Compliance Development Approvals @
Sub Categories: Material Change Of Use /\%

Related AR: ¢ O?
P
Property Number: 234280 @

Property Address: Raby Bay Harbour Body Corporate 152-166 Shore Street West Clev D 4163

Property Description: Lot 0 SP147266 nd)Number: 315015

Caller Name: %me Phone:

Caller Address: PO Box 21 CLEVELAND QLD 4163 Work Phone: 3829 8999
Mobile:

Email: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au Fax:
Q. @ Callback: False

Request Details: \\/
CATEGORY 3 - Non Compliance - Material Change Of Use - COUNCILL%\AE INVOLVED 16/11/21 - PLEASE

ADVISE CLR OF FINAL OUTCOME.

As per emails from SM - please investigate the closure of underground to customers.
Please speak with SM about inspection and investigation. ((\
Resolution: ~
WY
Comments: @
<

Event History:

Description \ Commenced Target Date Role Name
Status Decision Finalised User

Notes //\\

Customer Request Lodged \P‘Z 08/10/2021 03:53.55 pm P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
Past mp 08/10/2021 03:53.57 pm

C

N4

Add Compliance Investigation Log W 08/10/2021 03:53.00 pm P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
@ Complete 08/10/2021 03:54.15 pm
Initial Response - 10 W@(ing S 08/10/2021 03:54.00 pm 22/10/2021 03:53.57 pm P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
\ st Assigned 08/10/2021 03:54.51 pm
Assigned to Aman@
N
Initial Action & 08/10/2021 03:54.00 pm 31/12/2021 03:54.51 pm P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTRI
Past Furtinvest 11/10/2021 12:00.00 am
11/10/2021 - Amanda Minshull - DCO
Research done
Refer to CIL for full details
Follow Up Investigation/Action 23/11/2021 03:45.36 pm 25/10/2021 12:00.00 am P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
Past SitelnsCon 23/11/2021 03:46.26 pm
Thursday, 7 April, 2022 11:59 am Page 1 of 2
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Redland City Council -Request

Description Commenced Target Date
Status Decision Finalised
Notes
23/11/2021 - Amanda Minshull - DCO
Site inspection carried out with SM Nick Tzannes
Refer to CIL for full details
Follow Up Investigation/Action 23/11/2021 03:46.26 pm 31/12/2021 03:46.26 pm P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTRI
Past Breach 30/11/2021 03:30.50 pm
30/11/2021 - Amanda Minshull - DCO @
SC Notice drafted and sent to Nick Tzannes
Refer to CIL for full details
Follow Up Investigation/Action 18/02/2022 02:48.56 pm 14/12/2021 03:30.50 pm .DEVELOPMENTCONTR
Past Furtinvest 18/02/2022 02:48.56 pm
18/02/2022 - Amanda Minshull - ESC
Letter sent instead of Show Cause Notice \
Refer to CIL for full details _
N4
Follow Up Investigation/Action 18/02/2022 02:48.56 pm 29/04/2022 / m P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
Past SitelnsCon 18/03/2022 12:00.00 am
18/03/2022 - Amanda Minshull - ESC
Roadside inspection carried out
Refer to CIL for full details
Follow Up Investigation/Action 24/03/2022 08:26.49 am 1/ 2 12:00.00 am P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
Current
Q)
YN\
Breach Notice Issued 30/11/2021 03:30.50 P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
Current
/NN
Statute Spreadsheet Updated v @J P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!
Future

##CLOSE & Advise Complainant of Results##
Future

N

P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTRI

Back Office Note/Comment
Future

P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!

-- ADD Alleged Offender Association
Future

P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!

Back Office Note/Comment

P1.RES.DEVELOPMENTCONTR!

Thursday, 7 April, 2022 11:59 am
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COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION LOG

Application No: CRDC525874

Date Lodged: 8/10/2021 3:53:57 PM

Cleveland QLD 4163

Address: Raby Bay Harbour Body Corporate 152-166 Shore Stre?tz@
Request Details: \@

CATEGORY 3 - Non Compliance - Material Change Of U N

As per emails from SM - please investigate the closur round car
park to customers.

Please speak with SM about inspection and investigatio

Assigned to Amanda Minshull {Q\

N

evelopment Control

11 October 2021 — Amanda Minshull COMO 2
Officer

Research &7\
Complainant details: @

Council Officer

Owner details: &
Body Corporate For Raby Q} r Principal CTS 30942
C/- Archers Body Corporate agement Pty Ltd

GPO Box 3025
BRISBANE QLD 4001
brisbane@abcm.com.

Investigations History

)
O
&
@

Irrelevant Information
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Property Details:

SP147266

Irrelevant Information




Irrelevant Information

Approvals:

%

SB00463801 Volumetric, Building & Standard Format Subdivision
Approved 31/10/2002 %r
Condition 9 — All car parking spaces for non residential use m. ee

and unallocated $

%

23 November 2021 — Amanda Minshull COMO05 — DeveJkgt Control
Officer 7

Inspection %
Inspection carried out with Service Manager Nick Tzannesat approximately

2:20pm.
On arrival at Raby Bay Harbour the boom gate a
restricting parking to the underground park(iglg :

1 1 |Tr—— \

ignage was in use
otos were taken.

A

BLU NAVIGATING YOUR
= HARBOUR INVAY(elV:\MIVE V1S

NO TRAIN
. _ pARKING [
| BoOmMGATES T
IN OPERATION 5

RESTRICTED/AG o Ay 260 . il -
MONDAY Tp /R . i =4 B
UNTI ﬂ(ﬂ,f_‘aﬁ T

ymN - 2

rkirig fo Customers & Staff, Residents & Visitors ONLY

24¥ours — 7 Days

ALL other vehicles including those not parked in marked parking bays, WILL
be towed away at Owner’s Expense - $500.00 (incl GST)

Contact 1300 669 046 to collect vehicle
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Subject to Terms & Conditions of Carriage & Storage
Tow Away Zone

24 Hours - T

luging
‘-7\"\ T3 TRLALS L

ALL other ¥
marked parving

at Owner s Expe E).;. o' X
‘ 00 669
C‘O.'v\.,\.d«c\‘. }|3'-v s p)‘ of s )

‘.;1" ‘\"

Both Nick and | t@oceeded to Centre Management. We spoke with a lady
in the office a%% asked to speak with someone about the possible breach
of the Developmentapproval for the parking. The lady responded that the
directors navailable today. Nick gave her a card in order for them to

email.hi it me dates and times to have a meeting. Nick further
explal in‘response to the lady’s questions that it was to do with the
sub%pproval and showed her a copy of the Decision Notice (condition

r parking spaces for non residential use must be free and

. ;
% t a copy of the notice with her and she said she will have Ken email
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Thursday, November 25, 2021 Nick Tzannes - COMO025

I met with Kent Beal (Centre management office) to discuss a complaint Council has
received regarding the Raby Bay Harbour car parking management, that being:

e Boom gates to be installed in the underground car park. @
Operational from 9am — 4pm (Monday - Friday). %
Commercial (level one) only tenants to have exclusive access to this fac g their
principal trading hours (9am —4pm), and re-opening to all patrons in p on to mid

This plan will alleviate the current issue of public transport use ng this area and
provide FREE car parking to our tenants and their patrons at ak operating times.

week dinner service (4pm onwards). @

&;

Please note, the boom gate is non-operational on wee imizing car parking space
to all during these peak times for ground level hospitality.

levels of commercial and retail/hospi

ralityspace are at capacity it was vital to
implement such a plan that would | tenants and their patrons moving

forward.
| advised Kent that conditio @/elumetric, Building & Standard Format
Subdivision approval (31 002) states as follows:

9. All car par%
unallocated.
Kent advised the es the Body Corporate the power to manage the
commercial ca the current arrangement allows them to provide parking

onsite and staff parkirig on the overflow car park at 185-189 Shore Street West,
Cleveland.

&

s for non-residential use must be free and
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Bowspry Parade
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I advised Kent I don’t agree with his position aff will issue a Show Cause
Notice. %
Nick Tzannes

Service Manager Development tro
Environment and Regulation Gr: munity and Customer Services Department
|

Redland City Council %

P

'8' Redland edlands
U CITY COUNCIL cooa sl

I acknowledge the tradfifon@hcustodians of the
lands and seas wher %) pay my respects
to Elders, past, pr angdture.

ager Nick Tzannes did a site inspection to confirm that signage is

yecte on the 182 Shore Street West Cleveland site directing traffic to park

fere as an alternative to Raby Bay. Photos taken
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30/11/2021 - Graeme Wellburn - EREQ07 - BSO- Development Control
Unit

As per DCO request — a company search has been conducted for U. I.
INTERNATIONAL PTY. LTD.

25 January 2022 — Amanda Minshull SAG032 — Erosion and Sedim@
Control Officer

Inspection @
Inspection carried to confirm the boom gate is still in operation.@ aken.

Correspondence will be issued to the body corporate. Lett@xﬁen drafted

and sent to SM Amanda Schooth.

18 February 2022 — Amanda Minshull SAG032 — E nd Sediment
Control Officer
Correspondence

Letter sent to

Att:
Ul International Pty Ltd (CAN 070 639
152-166 Shore Street West

CLEVELAND QLD 4163
By Australia Post. @
Refer to A6483511 for corres e details
S
20220218 -
CRDC525874 - Raby \

2 March 2022 — Amanda Minshull SAG032 — Erosion and Sediment
Control Officer, \\_)

Phone call %

Phone ca eived from at Raby Bay Harbour Body

Corp aid that she only received the letter this morning and she is

concg@lhe meeting date requested has been and passed. | told her

that e circumstances over the last week with the weather it was

obvi layed. | told her to disregard the timeframe in the letter. If she can

contact she needs to speak to and get back to me with what works.
thanked me and said she will be in touch soon.
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18 March 2022 — Amanda Minshull SAG032 — Erosion and Sediment
Control Officer

Inspection
Roadside inspection carried out confirming that the boom gate is still in place

along with the signage. Photos taken.
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Kerry VeaJle

=== — - == S = =]
From: Nick Tzannes
Sent: Friday, 8 October 2021 3:44 PM
To: Graeme Wellburn
Subject: FW: Raby Bay Haarbourside parking: closure of commercial parking from public use
during normal working hours- 152-156 Shore St, Cleveland
Attachments: Raby Bay Harbourside DA Plans.obr; Raby Bay harbourside DA cgngiions.obr

Hi Graeme

Can you please raise a CRDC. - Part One ' @@
Thanks \

Nick Tzannes
Service Manager Development Control
Environment and Regulation Group | Community and Customer Services Deps ent |

Redland City Council
P @

&) Redland { ¢ Redlands i
U CITY COUNCIL coasit \
| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the %

lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects
to Elders, past, present and future.

From: Simon Honywood
Sent: Friday, 8 October 2021 3:19 PM

To: Nick Tzannes
Subject: Raby Bay Haarbourside parking: commercial parking from public use during normal
working hours- 152-156 Shore St, Cle

Hi Nick.
| spoke with you a few hours ago a@ve site. The owners/ body corporate announced a month or so ago
ff to Wi

that they intend to close parking o ors to Raby Bay Harbourside (marked blue below) during daytime
business hours and requiring pa o park at Wynyard Rd (marked red below).

David Jeanes suggested | speak %. u about whether the owners can close off public use in this way, in light of
the approved conditions. P opical issue in Cleveland at the moment and businesses closing off public
access to their off street parkin result in parking being forced onto streets, where there is a lot more
competition for space.
| understand that pa
therefore locking
development pro

Qo
| understan N
there.
If you wo eas¥ investigate this to see if we have some scope to enable ongoing community use during business

hours and enst\e that this is enforced.
I will call you shortly to organise sending you the hard copy files, of which there are quite a few (including plans).

tionale for doing this is that they believe that people are parking all day there and
ees and shorter term use in their off street parking. The Wynyard St site is a
t has been used as parking but will be closed for such use when the site is redeveloped.

rs of Harbourside intend to or have already installed a boom gate to control who parks
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Thanks.

Principal Transport Planner

City Planning & Assessment

Redland City Council @

P: | E: %
Id.g

Regards, ' '
Simon Honywood \

simon.honywood@redland.qg

al custodians of the
| pay my respects
M)future.

| acknowledge the &g
lands and segs wi Q -
to Elders, pagx
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Progosed SO/ LeLergnment [ M0 66219)

1\ UH 7 UMA VY\U/LWL])evelopment Assessment Committee
X’S*C&) \\\V\W\ Minutes Page 25 04/12/01

Dyami§ed oA
A0 MModat! on

AntS ¥ 50 . | .
The site has frontages to Shore Street and Masthead Drive. to the site

TN L Vi\l0ge) is gained from both Shore Street (via a left-in / left-out affazdement) and
(VJM/, \3 VDC MM LVA mﬁ \Masthead Drive (via a proposed roundabout). @

3.3 Infrastructure/Engineering

Road Access and Required Road Frontage Works

[543 lbb SV\O V& \Sﬂ’e@} Shore Street: |
C \QV'QMH’\M “E a7l /V]—,L@/m-f','— Qurrently kerb and channel is present alon @ﬁontage of the
onal D%j Ltd - she; @

Construcﬁon of a driveway access (left-i t arrangement) shall be
required.

Construction of pathways (mini f 2.0 metres) in accordance
with the design standards set in De ment Control Plan 2, Cleveland
. Z " (> Town Centre Streetscape Design Manuaf and Council standards.
(M\ ¢ OL - Masthead Drive: @
R’ N ¥ Currently kerb and cyan @ esent along the entire frontage of the
M 67 site. \
Construction of a r %t and associated works shall be required at

the Masthead Dri\@e pass Court intersection. These works shall
include headlig melioration works to the satisfaction of Council.

Constructio thWays (minimum width of 2.0 metres) in accordance

with the d dards set in Development Control Plan 2, Cleveland
Town Cenire etscape Design Manual and Council standards.
Internal Tr ement and Car Parking
Internal ¢ movements, dimensions and layout of the car parking areas

gener, omply with AS2890, subject to detailed design. -
jal Car Parking

A relation to the Commercial component of the development, 194 car parking

s @é es have been supplied on the subject site, which represents a car parking
S ALY QQ Y\OU h 0% of 1 space per 28.6m? of Gross Floor Area. The proposed car parking rate
i
4

consistent with the car parking rate previously approved over this site on 20

at (L NOVAmp L \HKugust 199,
; l O U \ . Residential Car Parking

?\\QMLOOQ) Q In relation to the Residential component of the development, there is 54
residential units associated with this development, 89 car parking spaces have

been supplied on the subject site, for the residential use, which represents a

Qo Q)
\ car parking rate of 1.65 spaces per unit. The Residential Code for Multiple
% Dwelling Developments indicates a required car parking rate of 2 spaces per

dwelling unit, which equates to 108 spaces. This proposal, in relation to the
residential component, therefore indicates that there will be a shortfall of 19
spaces on the subject site.

In association with development of the subject site, the applicant is undertaking

various works in the adjoining parklands. These works, offered by the
applicant, shall be provided in lieu of the car parking shortfall. :

OOXM(0AT1L. U BNE042076S
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LSt of WemsS velevant 40 code assessment
Approval for 4nt  Rapy Bay Havbour Scheme:

TS documnent actS as boOtH  a  record of outsStandn
ISSunesS as well as  an Aaaaen unn + o e Toww N
}O/C?/’\//) //’)q Zew,_f

so that it presents very little frontage to Shore St. @

6.0 CARPARKING @
6.1 Commercial carparking @

Q.
APPROVED | REVI <
SCHEME SCH N
GFA of commercial/ | 6291 554 N4
retail /\
Spaces 220 ~
Provided BN
Rate of carparking | 1/28.6 %‘8%
Provided

This proposal provides . t:e as already approved.
RSC TO ACCEPT
6.2 Residential Camﬁ@

BEDROOM | 2 BEDROOM
((TywiTs UNITS
Spaces Provid&d “J#4 44
Noofunits N7 22 32
Rate per udit_ 2 1.4

re supported by Stuart Holland -

RSC TO ACCEPT

COAXMO4TZ LLL-BNVEOHS (7 65
Irrelevantinformedtion: CNNINMNIT T RIT T TR AR T SARS i e

Paae 14 of 55



15

Stephen Smith - -

From: Bradley Salton

Sent: Monday, 26 November 2001 8:55 AM

To: Stephen Smith

Subject: FW: MC006379 - Shore Street - Further info required

Here it is. @
---—-Original Message-—--

From: Bradley Salton

Sent: Thursday, 22 November 2001 11:42 AM

To: Stephen Smith

Subject: MCO006379 - Shore Street - Further info required @

On-site Car Parking Requirements

As previously indicated the current development proposal does not comply with Co parking requireménts as
stated in the Cleveland Development Control Plan and the Residential Code f ellings (in respect to the
residential component of the development).

Si

A review of the on-site car parking requirements should be undertaken by a | Traffic Engineer, so as to
determine if car parking proposed is adequate to cater for the proposed develop t. Should the shortfall of car
arking spaces not be acceptable to Council (as reviewed by the applica@afﬁc Engineer) a monetary contribution

shall be required.

@
&
«Q

o
O
&
@

1

BORMC 64772 LCLBNE O42

/)

165
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MC006379 - CAR PARKING - FILE NOTE

Commercial Car Parking
In relation to the Commercial component of the developmep

parking spaces have been supplied on the subject site, whic
car parking rate of 1 space per 28.6m? of Gross Floor Are eveland
K%\Z@h

Development Control Plan No. 2 indicates a requiredoca g rate of 1
space per 20m’ of the Gross Floor Area, which e 278 spaces.
This proposal, in relation to the commercial co refore indicates

that there will be a shortfall of 84 spaces on the ite.

ite, for the residential use, which

Residential Car Parking

In relation to the Residential comp% S
residential units associated with t
have been supplied on the s
\ , represents a car parking rat spaces per unit. The Residential
Code for Multiple Dwellin pments indicates a required car parking
rate of 2 spaces per lling> unit, which equates to 108 spaces. This
proposal, in relation @ sidential component, therefore indicates that
I

there will be a sh spaces on the subject site.

Car Parkinq%;

The tota@fall of car parking for the entire development is 103 spaces.

E&cil not be prepared to except this level of shortfall of car parking
he applicant would be required to make a monetary contribution

ncil for future car parking, for the shortfall of 103 car parking spaces.
o Q.\ current contribution rate per car parking spaces is $12,500. This
\tes to a total monetary contribution (for future car parking) of

$1,287,500.

BOX: MCpa 2 (CC-BNE 04207 65 e e



36/11/2801

14:25 0732281755 INTERWORKS PAGE
- . H l c - - Fromn our Red Hill office
HOLLAND TRAFFIC CONSULTING &% ——————
ABN 48 011 088 152 Fax: 07 3368 4316
Email;
39 Edith Tece
¥ Ul 01871 4 SAH B
Nak: 30 November 2001 Also a
Interwarks @
GPQ Box 2850
Brisbane 4001 P
Attention @\
Dear

MASTHEAD DRIVE AND SHORE STREET WEST, RABY BAYx PROPOSED MIXED USE

DEVELOPMENT

We refer to your request for the provision of traffic engingen
provisions for carparking associated with the residsﬁﬁal
development at Masthead Drive and Share Strest

3 bedroom units 22 units &8 25 »\;,u per unit 44 spaces
2 bedroom units 32 units gt acee per unit 45 spaces

at ™5 spaces per unit 89 spaces

ali units 54

Each of the above parking spaces are (o d within secured areas, elther within townhouse gareges or
wilhin areas requiring access via a s {y shutter. It Is understood that esch of the proposed secure
parking spaces would be allocateg e ific unit, with not more than 2 spaces being allocated to any
specific unit. Some units will herg ve 2 designated parking spaces, with the remaining units having
a single designated parking e nderstood that each palir of proposed tandem parking spaces

will be allocated to one specifi

Vigitor parking is proposegyitn e genera! commercial and retail parxing areas of tha mixed use
devalopment \

It is understood that the Re d Shire Council requicement for parking provisions at the residential

component of the d development is 2 spaces per unit, regardiess of the number of bedrooms
proposed per unit, erstood that requirement includes provision for visitor parking

For comparis elgction of documented untt parking requirements from other sources are as follows.

(0 ft Mamn Roads "Transport Assessment Guida” (June 1995) suggests a parking rate of 1.5
syer units for medium density developments
(i

i) T SW Roads and Traffic Authorities (RTA) “Gulide tc Traffic Generating Davelopments”
gests a rate of 1 4 spaces per 2 bedroom unit and 1.7 spaces per 3 bedroom unit in medium
n

sity devalopments.

Qo
N r areas.remote from public transport. Brisbane City Council's (BCC) requirements arg 1.5

contaiobunchibbe() 4 17 0 BNEOA2077 6S

spaces per 2 or 3 bedroom unit, including 0.25 spaces per unit for visitor parking For areas in
close proximity to public transport BCC's requirement is 1 25 spaces per 2 or 3 bedroom unit.
including 0 25 spaces per unit for visitor parking

82
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Ker:y Veale _

From: Nick Tzannes

Sent: Friday, 8 October 2021 3:42 PM

To: Graeme Wellburn

Subject: ‘ FW: MEMO - Raby Bay Harbour Car Parking Management

Hi Graeme

Part two.

Nick Tzannes
Service Manager Development Control

Environment and Regulation Group | Community and Customer Services D
Redland City Council
P

Sretand ¢ nediants <
O

&
&
@

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the o
lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects
to Elders, past, present and future. %

From: Simon Honywood

Sent: Friday, 8 October 2021 3:36 PM
To: Nick Tzannes
Subject: FW: MEMO - Raby Bay Harbour Car Pgrk anagement

Please find below the e mail from owners/B 2Q%nts for RB Harbourside

From: Lyn Uhlmann

Sent: Thursday, 19 August 2021 1:18RM

To: Simon Honywood <Simon.Ho redland.qgld.gov.au>; Ben Clarke
<Ben.Clarke@redland.qgld.gov.au> N

Subject: FW: MEMO - Raby our Car Parking Management

Dear Simon and Ben, %
Please see the below, \m\/ be of interest to your projects.

Kind regards, Lyn@
Lyn Uhlmanﬁ7 %
Service r ia;Communications and

Commu ment
Communicat Engagement & Tourism
Redland City Council

P
M

Contrary to Public Interest
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&jrediand (_Redlands
U CITY COUNCIL coastlt
| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the

lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects
to Elders, past, present and future.

From: Michelle Felton

Sent: Tuesday, 17 August 2021 1:19 PM @
To: Tourism and Events Team <TourismandEventsTeam@redland.qld.gov.au>

Subject: FW: MEMO - Raby Bay Harbour Car Parking Management

Hi all harbour parking info fyi. @

Kind Regards, \@

Michelle

Michelle Felton

Tourism Visitor Engagement Coordinator

Communication, Engagement & Tourism

Redland City Council @

P
M Q

Wy Redland ¢ Redlands @

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the
lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects
to Elders, past, present and future.

From Il International [mailto;aam%bybayharbour.com]

Sent: Tuesday, 17 August 2021 11:4741 \—/

To Ul International <account@r W avharbour.com>
Subject: MEMO - Raby Bay HarbougCarRarking Management
MEMO 17/08/2021

Ah@
IS
UR TENANTS

TO: ALL RABY B;:\Y H
FROM: Ul f&@pr\m PTY LTD

<
SUBJECT; G MANAGEMENT

&

Due to the positive growth and success of the Raby Bay Harbour precinct, it has come to our attention the need to
implement a management system to the current onsite and offsite car parking facilities.

2

Contrary to Public Interest
Paae 22 of 55



With the harbour currently at full capacity with both downstairs hospitality/retail, and level one commercial
tenancies, we find it is now vital to implement such a plan that will seek to benefit all tenants and their patrons
moving forward.
Stage 1

e Boom gates to be installed in the underground car park.

Operational from 9am — 4pm (Monday — Friday).
Commercial (level one) only tenants to have exclusive access to this facility during their principal trading

hours (9am —4pm), and re-opening to all patrons in preparation to mid week dinner servi pm onwards).
This plan will alleviate the current issue of public transport users utilising this area an REE car
parking to our tenants and their patrons at their peak operating times.

Please note, the boom gate is non-operational on weekends, maximizing car p e to all during

these peak times for ground level hospitality. \

e Additional parking adjacent to Raby Bar Harbour & Signage.

Additional land has been attained adjacent to Raby Bay Harbour to se&forward the continual growth of the

Raby Bay Harbour precinct. (\
R\ eir patrons to access FREE of charge/7

This is a 170 car park facility for all Raby Bay Harbour tenan

days a week.
¥ o

Additional signage is currently being drafted and to &E)ﬂ in several locations to direct patrons to the
secondary car park facility. Q

e Tenants assistance

the car park facilities through designating o park in the overflow car park area located across from the
‘ % jon seen at similar mixed-use precincts in SE QLD.

In taking all the above in consideration, t% o have a key role in the success of the management of
t

harbour. This is an extremely co
Further to this, your assistance in

areas will be of great assistance
Together, we aim for all patrons(vis the precinct to have priority access to these parking areas at their
relevant peak operating tiN

) plan will be put into effect 15 September 2021 with a 3-month trial period.
vements and adjustments can be made if required to benefit all involved.

Stage 2
e The new car park manags
After this time, releyaf{.i

We look forwa%king together on this improvement, focusing on client and patron satisfaction at the

harbour p% nd in the future.

Add '@'on ation

The desig car parking signage to direct our restaurant customers:
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ramp sign
900x700mm

roundabout sign - 1800x2400mm

—
0
hzl
=
Il
>
i
=
=

< ¥
cFoun

Kind Regards,
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Kerry Veale

From: Andrew Ross

Sent: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 3:32 PM
To: Nick Tzannes

Subject: RE: Raby Bay - Parking Compliance

Great ta

Andrew Ross
General Counsel
Redland City Council

P
M

W Redland ¢ Redlands

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the
lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects
to Elders, past, present and future

From: Nick Tzannes

Sent: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 3:32 PM
To: Andrew Ross

Subject: RE: Raby Bay - Parking Compliance

Q

&\

O
ol
Q@
QD
Q

Sorry | just got back from the NSI, I've left a mess@ mobile to call me .

Nick Tzannes

Service Manager Development Control
Environment and Regulation Group | Co
Redland City Council

P

tRedland {(.
U CITY COUNCIL
I acknowledge the traditional ¢

lands and seas where | work. |
to Elders, p

O

ast, present a ufure

From: Andrew Ros

Sent: Wednesda

To: Nick Tzam s\lic
N

mber 2021 2:06 PM
nnes@redland.gld.gov.au>
arking Compliance

alternatively cah you call

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

Contrary to Public Interest

and Customer Services Department |

call you directly about the below issue -
-thanks Andrew
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From: Andrew Ross <Andrew.Ross@redland.gld.gov.au>
Date: 12 November 2021 at 1:29:49 pm AEST

To: Nick Tzannes <Nick.Tzannes(@redland.qgld.gov.au>
Subject: Raby Bay - Parking Compliance

Hi Nick,
Can you provide an update on what I thought to be compliance action regarding underground
resident / retail parking at the Raby Bay precinct. @

[ believe and officers met Kent Beal of Centre Management recently and @wry

this was raised by then raise with us. @

So just checking - I could call if easier,

Andrew \@

Private & Confidential

Sent from my iPhone %@

Contrary to Public Interest
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Kerry Veale

Subject:
Location:
Start:

End:

Show Time As:
Recurrence:

Meeting Status:

Organizer:
Required Attendees:

Inspection - Nick and Amanda - CRDC525874 - Raby Bay Harbour - 152-166 Shore

Street West, Cleveland
152-166 Shore Street West, Cleveland

Wed 17/11/2021 9:00 AM
Wed 17/11/2021 10:00 AM
Out of Office %

(none)

Meeting organizer \@

Amanda Minshull

Nick Tzannes %@

Paaoe 28 of 55



Kerm Veale

From: Nick Tzannes

Sent: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 8:16 AM
To: Amanda Minshull

Subject: Meeting with Kent Beal

Thursday, November 25, 2021 Nick Tzannes - COMO025 §@

| met with Kent Beal (Centre management office) to discuss a complaint Council has recei "" carding the Raby Bay -
Harbour car parking management, that being: @'

e Boom gates to be installed in the underground car park. \@

Operational from 9am — 4pm (Monday — Friday). @h

Commercial (level one) only tenants to have exclusiy is facility during their
principal trading hours {9am — 4pm), and re-openin ons in preparation to mid
week dinner service (4pm onwards).

This plan will alleviate the current issue of publf
provide FREE car parking to our tenants and

Please note, the boom gate is non-op
to all during these peak times for grou

e Additional parking adjacent to arbour & Signage.

Additional land has been atyil adjacent to Raby Bay Harbour to see forward the
continual growth of the Ra ay Narbour precinct

@e onsite car parking space were non patrons/commuters and
n both levels of commercial and retail/hospitality space are at

at would benefit all tenants and their patrons moving forward.

Kent advised a large percentage of peopl
car parking management plan was requir
capacity it was vital to implement such,§(p
| advised Kent that condition 9 of the etric, Building & Standard Format Subdivision approval (31 October
2002) states as follows:

9. All car parking s%@on-residenﬁal use must be free and unallocated.

Kent advised the CMS the Body Corporate the power to manage the commercial car park and the current
arrangement allows t vide parking onsite and staff parking on the overflow car park at 185-189 Shore
Street West, Clev ¢

Qg@
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| advised Kent | don’t agree with his position and Council will issue a S se Notice.
Nick Tzannes %

Service Manager Development Control

Environment and Regulation Group | Community and Services Department |
Redland City Council

P

Rediand ¢ Redlands @

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of t
lands and seas where | work. | pay my resp
to Elders, past, present and future.

o
O
&
@

Paae 30 of 55



Kerry Veale

From: Nick Tzannes

Sent: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 8:55 AM

To: Division 2 Support

Cc: Kerry Veale

Subject: RE: Info request - Raby Bay Harbour underground carpark public access restricted

Hi Katya %
\pomr.i to discuss a

Please be advised | met with Kent Beal (Centre management office) on Thursday 25 Nove ‘1 )
shatbeing:

complaint Council has received regarding the Raby Bay Harbour car parking managemg

¢ Boom gates to be installed in the underground car park. \

Operational from 9am —4pm (Monday — Friday).
ring their

Commercial (level one) only tenants to have exclusive access to thi
principal trading hours (9am — 4pm), and re-opening to all patrons in p ration to mid
week dinner service (dpm onwards).

This plan will alleviate the current issue of public transport use iging this area and
provide FREE car parking to our tenants and their patrogs a eak operating times.

Please note, the boom gate is non-operational on wee@ﬂmiling car parking space

to all during these peak times for ground level hospi

e Additional parking adjacent to Raby Bar Har@age.
Additianal land has been attained adjacen RatwBay Harbour ta see forward the
continual growth of the Raby Bay Harbg ct.

Kent advised a large percentage of peopl ising the onsite car parking space were non patrons/commuters and
car parking management plan was requyf Ién both levels of commercial and retail/hospitality space are at
capacity it was vital to implement Nn at would benefit all tenants and their patrons moving forward.

| advised Kent that condition 9 of the VolOhetric, Building & Standard Format Subdivision approval (31 October
2002) states as follows:

9. All car parking spaces fo%idential use must be free and unallocated.

Kent advised the CMS Body Corporate the power to manage the commercial car park and the current
arrangement allo provide parking onsite and staff parking on the overflow car park at 185-189 Shore

Street West, Clev

S
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| advised Kent | don’t agree with his position and Council will issue a S use Notice.

Should you require further information please do not hesitate to @
Q

Regards

Nick Tzannes

Service Manager Development Control

Environment and Regulation Group | Community ang-Qus r Services Department |

Redland City Council

p &
‘8‘ Redland ( (' R

U CITY COUNCIL coa

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of

lands and seas where | work. | pay my resgi{cts

to Elders, past, present and future. \

From: Nick Tzannes

Sent: Tuesday, 23 Novev@m:m AM

To: Division 2 Support
Cc: Kerry Veale

Subject: RE: Info rez%aby Bay Harbour underground carpark public access restricted

Hi Katya

| was unab@ formation required on Friday from records and | was away yesterday so the inspection has
not bee n“However, | will be inspecting the site between 2 & 3pm today now that | have the required
inform tached — condition 9). | will provide an update post inspection today.

Regards

Nick Tzannes
Service Manager Development Control

Paae 3?2 of 55



Environment and Regulation Group | Community and Customer Services Department |
Redland City Council

F

Wy Rediand ¢ Redlands

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the
lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects

to Elders, past, present and future. @

From: Katya Williams On Behalf Of Division 2 Support

Sent: Monday, 22 November 2021 12:33 PM @7@

Subject: RE: Info request - Raby Bay Harbour underground carpark public ac cted

Hi Nick, hope all is well? @
Just a quick follow up on below info request from Cr Mitchell please. :;
Kind regards @

To: Nick Tzannes <Nick.Tzannes@redland.qgld.gov.au>
Cc: Kerry Veale <Kerry.Veale@redland.gld.gov.au>
eS|

Katya Williams o
Executive Support Officer

Corporate Governance | Councillors’ Executive Support @

Redland City Council
3

tRedland ( 4 Redlands @

U CITY COUNCIL [ coasl

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the

lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects

to Elders, past, present and future. @x

From: Nick Tzannes

Sent: Tuesday, 16 November 20 4Q P
@redland.qld.gov.au>

To: Division 2 Support <Division2S
Cc: Kerry Veale <Kerry.VeaIe@m@lan%ld.gov.aw
Subject: RE: Info request - R, Harbour underground carpark public access restricted

Hi Katya

I’'m undertaking a@1 tomorrow. | will provide an update post inspection.

Regards
<
Regards \
From: Katy: illiams On Behalf Of Division 2 Support

Sent: Tuesda16 November 2021 1:08 PM
To: Nick Tzannes <Nick.Tzannes@redland.qgld.gov.au>

Cc: Kerry Veale <Kerry.Veale@redland.qld.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Info request - Raby Bay Harbour underground carpark public access restricted

3
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Good afternoon Nick,
Please see Cr Mitchell’s request for information below. Thank you!

Kind regards

Katya Williams

Executive Support Officer

Corporate Governance | Councillors’ Executive Support
Redland City Council

P

Wy Rediand ¢ Redlands
U CITY COUNCIL Q coasl
| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the

lands and seas where | work. | pay my respects
to Elders, past, present and future.

From: Cr Peter Mitchell
Sent: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 12:27 PM

To: Division 2 Support <Division2Support@redland.qgld.gov.au>

Subject: Info request
Can | ask officers is there any discussions with Raby Bay Harbo @

access to the underground car park.
| have heard rumours of restricted access and legal ability 0

Peter Mitchell

Councillor for Division 2
eter.mitchell@redland.qld.gov.au
Ph: 3829 8607

Mb: 0412 638 368 @

Peter
Yours sincerely §

cial body corporate managers re public
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Ker:x Veale

From: Amanda Minshull
Sent: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 1:12 PM
To: Nick Tzannes
Subject: Address/Owners for Raby Bay
Hey Nick, %
Just checking which one you think would be best for the SC Notice for Raby Bay? Or do w notice to both?
g X&L}/
P vl . 234350} D, | Address Raby Bay Harbour Common Area SP({ R 166 Shore Street West Cleveland Q
R ‘ - & Legal Desc Common area Raby Bay Commexcia -v' e J)S

mmarcial Centre CTS 30945
: Ltd GPO Box 3025 BRISBANE QLD &

Owners The Body Comporate For Raby/2a )
Service Address: C/- Archers Body Comporate 48802
Rate Codes Assessment - 68408 7

|
| Status

( Property | Rates |

(N
w
Current -
;_7 3 7 V O @
(43 Common Area - Community §|!L§%

Property Type

Electorate 1
’ Default Postzl b/ Archers Body Comporate Management Pty Ltd
| Addcess IGPO Box 3025
{ BRISBANE QLD 4001
| Legal @ area R&y Bay Commercial
| Description :
\' Addiional @
| Description
|
| M < &@

\\)
O E
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L e
e g
Fropel

-1t

Property ID:”

| 234280 Qf Address: Raby Bay Harbour Body Corporate 152-166 Shore Street West Cleveland QL
—————~ |Legal Desc: Main Meter & Common Area SP147266 Raby Bay Harbour CTS
Owners: Body Comporate For Raby Bay Harbour Principal CTS 30542
Service Address: C/- Archers Body Comporate Managemert Pty Ltd GPO Box 3025 BRISBANE
Rate Codes: Assessment - 68268 |

Status:

Default Postal
Address:

Properiy I Rates |

Cret | ®

|
C/- Archers Body Comporate Management Pty'Ed_ 3

|
GPO Box 3025 !
BRISBANE QLD 4001 "

Property Typs: [_1—7‘7 o AM#I Meter Record - Community Title Schene @2
Electorzte: |_.~__~ g @

Legal Main Meter 8 Common Area SP147266 [
Description. Raby Bay Harbour CTS }

§
Q
&
9
@&

o3
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Kerry Veale

s == ==
From: Amanda Minshull
Sent: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 3:29 PM
To: Nick Tzannes
Subject: 20211130 - CRDC525874 - SHOW CAUSE NOTICE - CONTRAVENING A
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - DRAFT
Attachments: 20211130 - CRDC525874 - SHOW CAUSE NOTICE - CONTRA\@A
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - DRAFT.obr

Hi Nick, | @
| am so sorry for the delay. \@

| also feel it isn't quite right. Please let me know if | can make any changes. : @

Amanda

Regards, @

Amanda Minshull
Development Control Officer Q

Development Control @

Redland City Council

P i
‘8‘ Redland ( Redlands @
U CITY COUNCIL ; cos st

| acknowledge the traditional custodians of the

lands and seas where | work. | pay my respgt(s,

to Elders, past, present and future

N
S

B
&
¢
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Our Ref: CRDC525874

Formatted: Left, Tab stops: 12.1 cm, Left + 15.74 cm, Right

U-| International Pty Ltd (ACN 070 639 422) as Trustee \':
52-166 Shore Street West

CLEVELAND QLD 4163

o e mnnenal B sl oe s s LA LOTO 020 00

OF:-152-166 Shore Street Wes
AS:-Property-Owner

Dear Sir/Madam
RE-Raby Bay Harbour, 152-166 Shore Street West, d
Re: Changes to complex parking arrangements, N\ _{ Formatted: Font: Bold

On 8 October 2021, Council received a complaint inq&egwﬁthe parking arrangements at
the Raby Bay Harbour Centre, located at 152-1686Sharadyeet West, Cleveland. Details of

that complaint revealed that you, as the prpoer%(ow%(\ intended to change the parking
a

arrangements of the complex. In the comf{l&izy ivedl/oy Council was also a copy that
included-a-copy-of a memorandum addreséved‘tq ants titled - .t-The memorandum.

The memorandum provided to all tenan@hﬁ\e; e following: —was sentto-AllRaby Bay

e Boom gates to be installed in the quround car park

Operational from 9am —mondav to Friday).

Commercial (level one){daly tehants to have exclusive access to this facility during
their principal tradis/RoX3¥8elm — 4pm), and re-opening to all patrons in preparation
to mid week dinnerbemc%mb'm onwards).

e Additional pafk@ adjacent to Raby Bay Harbour & Signage

AdditioWa n attained adjacent to Raby Bay Harbour to see forward the
contin ow\thbi}Rabv Bay Harbour Precincy.

This iz&\lo park facility for all Raby Bay Harbour tenants and their patrons to
épce's& FRERNf charge/7 days a week.

@\\ CRDC525874 Page-2-6f2
W 138496:16192743—1
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e Tenants assistance

Additional signage is currently being drafted and to be installed in several locations to @
direct patrons to the secondary car park facility.

In taking all the above in consideration, tenants also have a key role in the success of

the management of the car park facilities through designating staff to park in the

overflow car park area located across from the harbour. This is an extremely

common direction seen at similar mixed-use precincts in SE QLD.

Further to this, your assistance in educating patrons on the location of both onsite

and overflow car parking areas will be of great assistance moving forward and

eliminate any initial confusion through these changes. @L
Together, we aim for all patrons visiting the precinct to have priority access t

parking areas at their relevant peak operating times.

‘[ Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: 0 cm ]
On 31 October 2002, Council issued a Development Application Decisio, ice for*"""[Format‘ted: No bullets or numbering )
Volumetric, Building & Standard Format Subdivision reference number SB463881 (“‘the)
approval”).
Condition 9 of the approval states: o «——{ Formatted: No bullets or numbering )
-“All car parking spaces for non residential use muspEfr “ { Formatted: Indent: First line: 1.27 cm, No bullets or }
unallocated.” numbering
On 29 November 2021, Council carried out an inspection of the@@\usegwhich revealed:
a. _aboom gate had been installed at the entrance of the/GRYe d parking area
restricting access to the underground carpark with s;d&aq\&a;mq, “Boomagates in
operation; restricted access Monday to Friday untl(m
b. at the time of the inspection the boomgate was Loﬁzéfed
c. _signage placed on 185-189 Shore Street Wesk(@le}%hd marked as “Raby Bay
Harbour Restaurants Overflow Car Park”
{ Formatted: No bullets or numbering ]
Having regard to the information cgrtai M\l the Memorandum to all Tenants
dated 17 August 2021 and the changes ob$efyd™ay Chlincil in November 2021 to the
carpark area, Council holds concerns that‘Q&‘squparkinq arrangements do not
comply with the approval issued on 13 O
As such Council now invitesy notster than 4pm on Friday 25 February ( Formatted: Font: Bold )
2022, to provide reasons as to hoM&r\eéKChanqes to the carpark area of the Raby
On the %«%“‘ above, Council reasonably believes that you have contravened <« ""[Formatted: No bullets or numbering ]
he .g,ee,.,,.aﬁi,ee- e e e e ewnRer—have:
S ‘ g ‘[ Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.63 cm, No bullets or numbering ]
i NNeomIIN\ith condition 9-of the anproval by wav of restricting the use of the

_ ~ - -
S A\\ V CRDC525874 Page-2-0f2
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V2NN
[ Formﬁstgd/w, No bullets or numbering ]
S

ormatted: Font: Not Bold ]

J— < [ Formatted: Indent: Left:

: 0.63 cm, No bullets or numbering ]

[ Formatted: Font: Italic

CRDC525874 Page-2-of2
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[ Formatted( (N?)'Wumbering

[ Formal;g{:\Fen{I@i)

[(I@ry?}é“ Normal, No bullets or numbering

l‘aﬂ‘é/ Normal, Indent: Left: 0 cm

(G

[ Formatted: Normal, No bullets or numbering

T [Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: 0 cm

- [ Formatted: Normal, No bullets or numbering

CRDC525874
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Normal
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Normal
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Should you have any questions regarding this matt se contact Amanda Minshull on
(07)

Yours sincerely @

DATED-this14-day-of-December2021-

Wayne TalbetPaul Hoelscher
Team Leader

Development Control Team

Encl. Development P 0 801
Memorandum da 08/2021 sent-addressed to Raby Bay Harbour tTenants

N
&

m CRDC525874 Page-2-of2

& e
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Kerry Veale

From: Amanda Schooth

Sent: Friday, 4 February 2022 8:27 AM

To: Amanda Minshull

Subject: PRINT, SIGN AND SEND -- RE: 20211130 - CRDC525874 - 152-166 Shore Street
West, Cleveland - Letter to Body Corporate (A6236851)

Attachments: 20211130 - CRDC525874 - 152-166 Shore Street West, CIeveIar@er to...obr

HI Manda

Apologies for the delay coming back to you. | have had an opportunity to review the | 0 Raby Bay Harbour

and made some suggestions in tracked changes for your consideration. \

As previously indicated, | did speak with Graham Simpson regarding the propos
\ roperty owner. It was his

!"-u y they believe they are not in
ider enforcement action.

the issue. | understand

As the correspondence is not a legal document or legislative require t reqiring delegations, the letter can come
directly from you. However appreciate that you may prefer the let e from Paul. Perhaps best to speak with
Paul regarding his preferred approach. o

If there are wider discussions taking place, it may also be wo%@ﬁng Rod Baxter know about our proposal to
s

send the letter. | am not sure if Rod is party to the convers ng place but he should know who is involved. It
would be good to just give the appropriate people a head we are making enquiries after receiving the

complaint. They may also be asked about the letter du going discussions.
Please do let me know if any of this doesn't make oryou wish to discuss further.
Many thanks,

----- Original Message-----

From: Amanda Minshull

Sent: Monday, 24 January 2022 2:2%

To: Amanda Schooth <Amanda.Schooth dland.qgld.gov.au>
Subject: 20211130 - CRDC5258 -166 Shore Street West, Cleveland - Letter to Body Corporate (A6236851)

Hey Amanda, &

| have started to draft t tter and thought | would send through especially whilst out on Straddie tomorrow for
inspections.

I am up to the bi@they can rectify the matter and do we list what will occur if they don't respond or

comply. <

lam als nduct a driveby inspection tomorrow on our way to Straddie to ensure the boomgate is still
there and ndsince removed.

Thank you for your help on this one.

Amanda

Paae 44 of 55



Redland City Council
ABN 86 058 929 428

Cnr Bloomfield & Middle Sts.

Cleveland Qld 4163

PO Box 21,

Cleveland Qld 4163

Telephone 07 3829 8999

Red lan d Facsimile 07 3829 8765
Email rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

CITY COUNCIL www.redland.qld.gov.au

18 February 2022 @
T CRDC525874
Ul International Pty Ltd (ACN 070 639 422) as Trustee @
152-166 Shore Street West \
CLEVELAND QLD 4163 @
and

Dear Sir/Madam, @
Raby Bay Harbour, 152-166 Shore Street Wes

Re: Changes to complex parking arrange@e@
On 8 October 2021, Council received a co@ relation to the parking arrangements at
the Raby Bay Harbour Centre, located at - hore Street West, Cleveland. Details of
that complaint revealed that you, as the % owners, intended to change the parking
arrangements of the complex. In the received by Council was also a copy of a
memorandum addressed to all tena itlee- .the memorandum.

The memorandum provided to a& outlined the following:

e Boom gates to be i ta

Operational from 9a m (Monday to Friday).

Commercial (leve orily tenants to have exclusive access to this facility during

their principal% hoturs (9am — 4pm), and re-opening to all patrons in preparation
S

e underground car park

to mid week din ice (4pm onwards).

e Additionalgarkipg adjacent to Raby Bay Harbour & Signage

Additioira .‘/o has been attained adjacent to Raby Bay Harbour to see forward the
th of Raby Bay Harbour Precincy.

Coﬁ@ ;
s aA 70 car park facility for all Raby Bay Harbour tenants and their patrons to
ced>SFREE of charge/7 days a week.

O tional signage is currently being drafted and to be installed in several locations to
patrons to the secondary car park facility.

(; .,: Tenants assistance

In taking all the above in consideration, tenants also have a key role in the success of
the management of the car park facilities through designating staff to park in the
overflow car park area located across from the harbour. This is an extremely
common direction seen at similar mixed-use precincts in SE QLD.
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Further to this, your assistance in educating patrons on the location of both onsite
and overflow car parking areas will be of great assistance moving forward and
eliminate any initial confusion through these changes.

Together, we aim for all patrons visiting the precinct to have priority access to these
parking areas at their relevant peak operating times.

On 31 October 2002, Council issued a Development Application Decision N r
Volumetric, Building & Standard Format Subdivision reference number (“the

approval”’). Condition 9 of the approval states:
“All car parking spaces for non residential use must be free @@)cated. 7

which revealed:

a. aboom gate had been installed at the entrance of the @ound parking area
restricting access to the underground carpark wit a ating, “Boomgates in
operation; restricted access Monday to Friday un :

b. at the time of the inspection the boomgate was lowersg; and

c. signage placed on 185-189 Shore Street Wes veland marked as “Raby Bay
Harbour Restaurants Overflow Car Park”

Having regard to the information contained ith’/l’) emorandum to all Tenants dated 17
1D

August 2021 and the changes observed by November 2021 to the carpark area,
Council holds concerns that the current ca ki rrangements do not comply with the

approval issued on 13 October 2022.

As such Council now invites you, by @n 4pm on Friday 25 February 2022, to
provide reasons as to how the recepfthanges to the carpark area of the Raby Bay
Harbour Complex complies with the(apptgval issued on 13 October 2022.

Should you have any questions&ding this matter please contact Amanda Minshull on
(07)

Yours sincerely, @

Paul Hoelscher
Team Leader
Developme eam

Encl. elopment Permit for SB463801

ndum dated 17/08/2021 addressed to Raby Bay Harbour Tenants
Q E

o3
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Kerry Veale

Subject: Amanda Inspections

Start: Fri 18/03/2022 8:00 AM
End: Fri 18/03/2022 1:00 PM

Recurrence: (none) @
Organizer: Amanda Minshull @@
CRDC525874 - Raby Bay Harbour - 152-166 Shore Street West, Cleveland \@

Irrelevant Information
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NO TRAIN
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9 Nov 2021 at 10:22:2
L) Hooker 146 Shore ptre

Property Centre
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BOOMGATES
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29 Nov 2021 at 10:22:27 am
146 Shore Street W
Cleveland QLD 4163
Australia
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